
 

 

�

�
�

4.1 CU.FT. GAS MIXER  

�����������	
�����	

	

 
 WARNING: 

 

Read carefully and understand all INSTRUCTIONS befo re 
operating. Failure to follow the safety rules and o ther basic 
safety precautions may result in serious personal i njury. 
 

 

�
��	�	 ������ 	



 

Page  of 18 2

 
For technical questions and replacement parts, please call 1-800-222-5381. 

 

Thank you very much for choosing a NORTHERN TOOL + EQUIPMENT CO., INC. Product! For 

future reference, please complete the owner’s record below: 

      Model: _______________     Purchase Date: _______________ 

Save the receipt, warranty and these instructions. It is important that you read the entire manual 

to become familiar with this product before you begin using it. 

 
This machine is designed for certain applications only. Northern Tool + Equipment strongly 
recommends this machine is not modified and/or used for any application other than that for 
which it was designed. If you have any questions relative to a particular application, DO NOT 
use the machine until you have first contacted Northern Tool + Equipment to determine if it can 
or should be performed on the product. 
 

INTENDED USE 

The Cement Mixer is designed for mixing cement. 

   This model of Cement Mixer we produced is small, efficient, easy to assemble and 

transport,suitable for using in the place of no electricity. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

Item Description 

Drum Capacity 4.1 Cubic Foot 

Drum Opening 15" Diameter 

Mixing capacity 1.94 Cubic foot 

Drum speed 30 RPM 

Drum Diameter 22" Diameter 

Drive Type Belt Driven 

Engine Type 148 cc Briggs & Stratton�R  
 

Wheels Two @ 13" Diameter x 4" Wide with 3/4" Arbor 

Construction Cast Iron Engine Sleeve / All Steel Construction 

Weight 154 Pounds 

GENERAL SAFETY RULES 

WARNING:  Read and understand all instructions.  Failure to follow all instructions listed 

below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.  

 

WARNING:  The warnings, cautions, and instructions discussed  in this instruction 

manual cannot cover all possible conditions or situ ations that could occur.  It must be 

understood by the operator that common sense and caution are factors which cannot be built into 

this product, but must be supplied by the operator.   



 

Page  of 18 3

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

WORK AREA 

·  Keep work area clean, free of clutter and well lit. Cluttered and dark work areas can cause 
accidents. 

·  Do not use your tool where there is a risk of causi ng a fire or an explosion; e.g. in the 
presence of flammable liquids, gasses, or dust. Power tools create sparks, which may ignite the 

dust or fumes. 

·  Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you 
to lose control, so visitors should remain at a safe distance from the work area. 

·  Be aware of all power lines, electrical circuits, water pipes and other mechanical hazards in 
your work area, particularly those hazards below the work surface hidden from the operator’s 

view that may be unintentionally contacted and may cause personal harm or property damage.   

·  Be alert of your surroundings. Using power tools in confined work areas may put you 
dangerously close to cutting tools and rotating parts. 

PERSONAL SAFETY 

·  Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do 
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A 

moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury. 

·  Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing, dangling objects, or jewelry. Keep your hair, 
clothing and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewelry or long hair can be caught 

in moving parts. Air vents often cover moving parts and should be avoided.   

·  Use safety apparel and equipment. Use safety goggles or safety glasses with side shields 
which comply with current national standards, or when needed, a face shield. Use as dust mask 

in dusty work conditions. This applies to all persons in the work area. Also use non-skid safety 

shoes, hardhat, gloves, dust collection systems, and hearing protection when appropriate.   

·  Avoid accidental starting. Do not carry the power tool with your finger on the switch. Ensure 
the switch is in the off position before plugging tool into power outlet. In the event of a power 

failure, while a tool is being used, turn the switch off to prevent surprise starting when power is 

restored.     

·  Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. 

·  Remove adjusting keys or wrenches before connecting to the power supply or turning on the 
tool. A wrench or key that is left attached to a rotating part of the tool may result in personal 

injury. 

TOOL USE AND CARE 

·  Do not force the tool. Tools do a better and safer job when used in the manner for which they 
are designed. Plan your work, and use the correct tool for the job.  

·  Never use a tool  with a malfunctioning switch. Any power tool that cannot be controlled with the 
switch is dangerous and must be repaired by an authorized service representative before using.   



 

Page  of 18 4

·  Disconnect the power from tool and place the switch in the locked or off position before 
servicing, adjusting, installing accessories or attachments, or storing. Such preventive safety 

measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally. 

·  Secure work with clamps or a vise instead of your hand to hold work when practical. This safety 
precaution allows for proper tool operation using both hands.   

·  Store idle tools. When tools are not is use, store them in a dry, secure place out of the reach of 
children. Inspect tools for good working condition prior to storage and before re-use. 

·  Maintain your tools. It is recommended that the general condition of any tool be examined 
before it is used. Keep your tools in good repair by adopting a program of conscientious repair 

and maintenance in accordance with the recommended procedures found in this manual. If any 

abnormal vibrations or noise occurs, turn the tool off immediately and have the problem 

corrected before further use. Have necessary repairs made by qualified service personnel. 

·  Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting 
edges are less likely to bind and are easier to control. Keep handles dry, clean, and free from oil 

and grease.  

·  Cleaning and Lubrication.  Use only soap and a damp cloth to clean your tools. Many 
household cleaners are harmful to plastics and other insulation. Never let liquid get inside a tool. 

·  Use only accessories that are recommended by the manufacturer for your model. 
Accessories that may be suitable for one tool may create a risk of injury when used on another 

tool. 

·  Keep guards in place and in working order.   

·  Never leave tool running unattended.  

ASSEMBLY 

NOTE: For additional references to the parts listed in the following pages, refer to the Assembly 

Diagram on page 19. Assemble the Cement Mixer in a clean work area with a flat, level floor 

surface that is capable of supporting the weight of this product, and all required assembly tools (not 

included). 

1. With assistance, insert the Stand (part #1) into the Hinge Bracket (part #2) and Support Bracket 

(part #6). Align the four mounting holes of the Stand with the two mounting holes in the Hinge 

Bracket and two mounting holes in the Support Bracket. Secure the Stand to the Hinge Bracket 

and Support Bracket, using four Hex Bolts (part #7), four Flat Washers (part #10), four Spring 

Washers (part #9), and four Nuts (part #8). (See Figure A.) 

 



 

Page  of 18 5

 
 

 
2. Slide one Wheel (part #5) onto one end of the Hinge Bracket (part #2) axle. Turn one Locking Nut 

(part #3) onto the end of the Hinge Bracket and against the Wheel. Insert one Pin (part #4) 

through the holes located at the end of the Hinge Bracket axle. Then, spread both tongs of the 

Pin apart to secure the Wheel in place. Repeat this step for the remaining Wheel. (See Figure B, 

next page .) 

3. With assistance, set the Lower Drum (part #44) with its preattached Support Arm (part #31) into 

the Stand (part #1) assembly. Align the two mounting holes in the Support Arm with the two 

mounting holes in the Stand assembly. Then secure the Lower Drum to the Stand assembly, using 

 

 
two Hex Bolts (part #19), two Flat Washers (part #10), two Spring Washers (part #9), and two Nuts 

(part #8). (See Figure C. ) 

HEX BOLT (#7)  
FLAT WASHER (#10) 

SPRING WASHER (#9) 
NUT (#8) 

HEX BOLT (#7)  
FLAT WASHER (#10) 

SPRING WASHER (#9) 
NUT (#8) 

FIGURE A 



 

Page  of 18 6

 
4. Align the two mounting holes in the Degree Adjusting Plate (part #37) with the two mounting 

holes located on the upper right side of the Support Arm (part #31). Then attach the Degree 

Adjusting Plate to the Support Arm, using two Hex Head Bolts (part #57), two Flat Washers (part 

#10), two Spring Washers (part #9), and two Nuts (part #8). (See Figure C, and Figure D, next 

page,) 

5. Insert the Spring (part #39) into the lower portion of the Degree Adjusting Wheel (part #38). Then, 

insert the Degree Adjusting Wheel onto the Pivot Shaft of the Degree Adjusting Plate (part #37). 

(See Figure D. ) 



 

Page  of 18 7

 

6. Secure the Degree Adjusting Wheel (part #38) to the Pivot Shaft of the Degree Adjusting Plate 

(part #37), using one Bolt (part #40), Flat Washer (part#58),Spring Washer (part#59) and one Nut 

(part #60). (See Figure D.)  

 

7. Align the six mounting holes of the Connector Seal (part #45) with the six mounting holes in the Upper 

Drum (part #47). Then, glue (not included) the Connector Seal to the Upper Drum. NOTE: Make sure 



 

Page  of 18 8

the Connector Seal lays flat on the Upper Drum to ensure a proper seal. (See Figure E)  

 

 
8. Place the Upper Drum (part #47) on the Lower Drum (part #44), making sure the six mounting 

holes are aligned in both. Insert six Bolts (part #48) downward through each mounting hole. Then 
secure the Upper Drum to the Lower Drum with six Flat Washers (part #52), six Spring Washers 
(part #51), and six Nuts (part #50). (See Figure F .) 

 

 

 

9. Mount the two Mixing Blades (part #46) inside the Drum (parts #44, #47) assembly with their 
V-shaped bends pointing to the left. Use four Bolts (part #49, fourFlat Washers (part #10), four 
Spring Washers (part #9), four Nuts (part #8) and four Leather Washer � 6 (#53) to secure the 
two Mixing Blades to the inside Drum assembly. (See Figure G.)  



 

Page  of 18 9

 
10. Locate the Iron Tube Fixture (part #30) and Shaft (part #35) on the left side of the Cement Mixer. 

(See Figure H.) 

 
11.Insert the Fixing Plate (part #20) onto the Shaft (part #35). (See Figure I ) 

 

12.Insert the Inner Cover (part #23) onto the Shaft (part #35). (See Figure J ) 



 

Page  of 18 10 

 
13.Align the mounting holes in the Inner Cover (part #23), Fixing Plate (part #20), and Iron Tube 

Fixture (part #30). Then secure the Inner Cover and Fixing Plate to the Iron Tube Fixture, using 

the hardware shown in Figure K. (See Figure H & K) 

14. Align the four mounting holes in the Engine Mount Plate (part #12) with the two mounting slots 

located in the lower portion of the Inner Cover (part #23). Position the Small Fixing Plate (part 

#18) against the vertical arm of the Stand (part #1). Insert four Bolts (part #7) through the 

mounting holes, mounting slots, and mounting holes in the Small Fixing Plate. Then, secure the 

Bolts with four Flat Washers (part #10), four Spring Washers (part #9), and four Nuts (part #8). 

(See Figure J, and Figure L, next page. ) 

 



 

Page  of 18 11 

 

15. Align the mounting hole in the Angle Brace of the Engine Mount Plate (part #12) with the 

mounting hole in the Hinge Bracket (part #2). Then, secure the Angle Brace to the Hinge Bracket 

with one Bolt (part #11), one Flat Washer (part #10), one Spring Washer (part #9), and one Nut 

(part #8). (See Figure L.) 

16. Unscrew the Thrust Screw (part #17) located in the Large Pulley (part #26). Align the Keyway 

Slot of the Large Pulley with the Key on the Shaft (part #35). Using a hammer, carefully tap the 

Large Pulley onto the Shaft. Retighten the Thrust Screw to secure the Large Pulley in place. 

(See Figure M.)  

 



 

Page  of 18 12 

17. Loop the V-Belt (part #22) around the Large Pulley (part #26). Set the gasoline Engine (part #14) 

on the Engine Mount Plate (part #12) with its Small Pulley (part #16) facing the Inner Cover (part 

# 23). Then, loop the V-Belt around the Small Pulley. (See Figure N.)  

 
18. Align the four mounting holes in the base of the Engine (part #14) with the four mounting slots in  

the Engine Mount Plate (#12). Insert four Hex Bolts (part #62) downward through the mounting 

holes and mounting slots. Insert one Flat Washer (part #10) and one Spring Washer (part #9) on 

each of the four Bolts. Then, finger tighten only one Nut (part #8) onto each of the four Bolts. 

(See Figure O.)  

19. Use a straight edge (chisel, ruler, etc.) to make sure the Large Pulley (part #26) and Small 

Pulley (part # 16) are aligned parallel to one another. If necessary, move the Engine (part #14) 

forward or backward along the Engine Mount Plate (part #12). Once aligned, secure the Engine 

in place by tightening the four Nuts (part #8). (See Figure O.)  



 

Page  of 18 13 

 
20. Align the five mounting holes in the Engine Cover (part #25) with the five mounting holes in the 

Inner Cover (part #23). Then secure the Engine Cover to the Inner Cover, using five Bolts (part 

#24), five Flat Washers (part #52), five Spring Washers (part #51), (See Figure P ) 

 

OPERATION 

1. IMPORTANT: ALWAYS make sure the crankcase of the gasoline Engine (part #14) is filled to 

the proper level with a premium quality, 30-weight,non-detergent engine oil prior to starting the 

engine.Failure to do so will result in damage to the Engine and void its warranty. Refer to the 

Engine manufacturer’sinstruction manual for further information. 

CAUTION: NEVER REFILL THE ENGING’S FUEL TANK WHILE THE ENGINE (PART#14) IS 

RUNNING. 



 

Page  of 18 14 

2. CAUTION! Do not attempt to move the Cement Mixer when it is full and/or in operation. 

3. Place the Cement Mixer on a solid, flat, level surface that is capable of supporting the weight of 

the Mixer and its load. 

4. Start the Engine (part#4), and allow it to reach the appropriate operating speed and temperature 

as instructed in the Engine manufacturer’s operating manual. 

5. NOTE: Filling and emptying the Drum (parts #44, #47) is best done with the Drum rotating. Do 

not turn off the Cement Mixer while full of cement. 

6. With the Drum (parts #44, #47) operating between 20-36 RPM, the Cement Mixer is now ready 

for the assition of the cement Mix. 

7. To determine the proper amount of water, gravel, cement, and sand, refer to (Figure Q)  

 

Sample Mix Volume* 
Mix Volume(Cublic Feet) 3 4 6 
Cement(90 Lbs. Bag) 1/2 2/3 1 
Water (Gallon) 2-1/2 3-1/2 5-1/4 
Sand (Gallon / Shovels) 9 12 18 
Gravel ( Gallons / Shovels) 12 16 23 

*Mix volume may vary depending on aggregate used. 

                                FIGURE Q 

8.  For best results, proceed as follows: 

A. Pour the required amount of water into the Drum (parts #44, #47). 

B. Add the required amount of gravel into the Drum.  

C. Add the required amount of cement into the Drum.  

D. Add the required amount of sand into the Drum. 

9.  Allow adequate time for the water, gravel, cement, and sand to thoroughly mix. 

10.To discharge the cement mix, pull out on the Degree Adjusting Wheel (part#38) and, firmly with 

both hands, pull down on the Degree Adjusting Wheel until the de-sired angle is achieved and 

the cement mix begins pouring out of the Drum (parts #44, #47). (See Figure R ) 

 

 

11. After discharging the cement mix, raise the Degree Adjusting Wheel (part #38) up to its original 

position. (See Figure Q. ) 



 

Page  of 18 15 

12. Repeat Steps #5 through #11 if more cement mix is required. 

13. When finished, make sure to thoroughly clean the inside of the Drum (parts #44, #47). (See And 

Cleaning Section. ) 

MAINTENANCE  

1. WARNING! Never perform any inspection, maintenance, or cleaning procedures on the Cement 

Mixer while it is running. Before performing any services, turn off the Engine (part #14) and 

disconnect its spark plug wire to prevent accidental starting. 

2. Before each use, inspect the general condition of the Cement Mixer. Check for loose screws, 

misalignment or binding of moving parts, cracked or broken parts, damaged, and any other 

condition that may affect the safe operation of this tool. If abnormal noise or vibration occurs, 

immediately turn off the Engine (part #14), disconnect the Engine's spark plug wire, and have 

the problem corrected before further use. Do not use damaged equipment.  

3. Thoroughly clean the Cement Mixer at the end of each day's operation. The Drum (parts #44, 

#47) may be scoured for approximately two minutes, using a gravel and water mixture. Then, 

discharge the gravel/water mixture and hose down the Drum inside and out. 

4. Dried cement should be scraped out of the Drum (parts #44, #47). Do not beat on the Drum with 

a shovel or other tools to break up accumulations of dried cement mix, as damage to the 

Cement Mixer may result. 

5. Do not pour or spray water on the gasoline Engine (part #14). 

6. Daily check the oil level in the gasoline Engine (part #14). Refer to the Engine manufacturer's 

operation manual for the type and level of oil recommended, and all other Engine service and 

maintenance instructions. 

DIAGRAM & PARTS LIST  



 

Page  of 18 16 

 



 

Page  of 18 17 

 

Part # Description Qty. Part # Description Qty. 

1 Stand 1 32 Shaft Pin � 15 1 

2 Hinge Bracket 1 33 Dust Proof Cover 2 

3 Locking Nut M18*1.5 2 34 Bearing 6002-2RS 2 

4 Pin � 3*30 2 35 Shaft 1 

5 Wheel 2 36 Gear 1 

6 Support Bracket 1 37 Degree Adjusting Plate 1 

7 Hex Bolt M8*70 8 38 Degree Adjusting Wheel 1 

8 Hex Nut M8 27 39 Spring 1 

9 Spring Washer � 8 27 40 Hex Bolt M10*65 1 

10 Flat Washer � 8 27 41 Bearing Cover (Lower) 1 

11 Hex Bolt M8*20 5 42 Bearing 6206-2RS 2 

12 Engine Mount Plate 1 43 Bearing Cover (Upper) 1 

13 Shield 4 44 Lower Drum 1 

14 Gas Engine* 1 45 Connector Seal 1 

15 Key 1 46 Mixing Blade 2 

16 Pulley (Small) 1 47 Upper Drum 1 

17 Thrust Screw M5*10 2 48 Hex Bolt M6*18 6 

18 Small Fixing Plate 1 49 Bolt M8*20 4 

19 Hex Bolt M8*65 2 50 Hex Nut M6 16 

20 Fixing Plate �  2 51 Spring Washer � 6 21 

21 Fixing Plate �  1 52 Flat Washer � 6 21 

22 V-Belt-O 560mm 1 53 Leather Washer � 6 4 

23 Inner Cover 1 54 Flat 5*35 1 

24 Hex Bolt M6*12 5 55 Shaft Pin � 30 2 

25 Engine Cover 1 56 Leather Washer � 5 10 

26 Pulley (Large) 1 57 Hex Head Bolt M8*25 2 

27 Hex Bolt M6*20 10 58 Flat Washer � 10 1 

28 Adjusting Washer 4 59 Spring Washer � 10 1 

29 Shaft Pin � 38 4 60 Hex Nut M10 1 

30 Iron Tube Fixture 2 61 Hex Bolt M8*35 2 

31 Support Arm 1 62 Hex Bolt M8*40 4 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page  of 18 18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 WARNING 
Some dust created by power sanding, sawing, grinding, drilling, and other construction activities contains 

chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. 

Some examples of these chemicals are: 

• lead from lead-based paints, 

• crystalline silica from bricks and cement and other masonry products, and 

• arsenic and chromium from chemically-treated lumber. 

 

Your risk from these exposures varies, depending on how often you do this type of work. To reduce your 

exposure to these chemicals: work in a well ventilated area, and work with approved safety equipment, 

such as those dust masks that are specially designed to filter out microscopic particles. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�
 

Northern Tool + Equipment Co., 

2800 Southcross Drive West 

P.O. Box 1499 Burnsville, MN 55306-0499 

Made in China. 

 


